
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and 

Adult Social Care 
 
To: Councillor Coles (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 18 July 2023 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices 

(G039) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Thursday, 20 July 2023. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Friday, 14 July 
2023. 
 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other registerable 
interest, they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive Member for Adult 

Social Care and Public Health Decision Session held on 13 July 
2022. 
 

3. Public Participation 
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered 
to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak on agenda items 
or on matters within the remit of the committee. 

 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 working 
days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at this meeting is 
at 5.00pm on Friday 14 July 2023. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online registration 
form. If you have any questions about the registration form or the 
meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting whose 
details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 

 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have given 
their permission. The public meeting can be viewed on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're running 
council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on meetings 
and decisions. 

 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

4. Approval for submission and publication of the 
Accountability Statement for York Learning   

(Pages 7 - 50) 

 This report outlines the submission of the York Learning 
Accountability Statement and asks the Executive Member to 
approve the agreement and agree to its publication. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
 
Contact details:  

 Telephone: (01904) 555209 

 Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Adult Social Care and Public Health 

Date 13 July 2022 

Present Councillor Runciman (Executive Member) 

Officers Present Fiona Phillips, Assistant Director Public Health 
Peter Roderick, Public Health Consultant 

 

1. Declarations Of Interest (10:01 am)  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare at this point in the 
meeting any disclosable pecuniary interests or other registrable 
interests that she might have in the business on the agenda, if 
she had not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests.  
 
None were declared. 
 
 

2. Minutes (10:02 am)  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the previous meetings held at 10 

am on 15 December 2022 and 11 am on 15 
December 2022, be approved and signed as a 
correct record by the Executive Member. 

 
 

3. Public Participation (10:02 am)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. Allocation Of Underspend From Public Health Grant  
(10:02 am)  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that gave an 
overview of how the underspend against the Public Health 
Grant would be allocated to address public health priorities in 
the City. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



The Assistant Director of Public Health was in attendance to 
present the report and outlined the proposals as well as the 
reasons for the underspend.  The following was highlighted: 
 

 The Changing Habits additional funding took the project to 
June 2024, when an impact review should take place. 

 Energy drinks were of special concern regarding the diet 
and nutrition of school pupils. 

 The suicide prevention training programme for frontline 
workers, Assist Safetalk, would be funded for the next 3 
years. 
 

The Executive Member noted the Equalities Impact 
Assessment.  Officers responded to questions from the 
Executive Member as follows: 
 

 Anecdotally, during the pandemic, isolation had been a 
factor in post-natal depression. 

 There was evidence that children’s vocabulary at age 
three or four was a predictor for achievement at GCSE.  A 
child who had the ability to communicate would cope 
better and have better outcomes. 

 The numbers of women in York who smoked during 
pregnancy had dropped from 10 to 8%, this had been 
sustained during the pandemic. 

 
 
Resolved: 
 

That approval be given to the recommended allocation of 
budget.  

 
Reason:  The recommended areas of funding are based on 

current public health priorities according to the JSNA 
and the public health work programme, and are 
aimed at addressing inequalities in the City. 

 
 

5. Supplemental Substance Misuse Treatment And Recovery 
Grant And Local Combatting Drugs Partnership (10:16 am)  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that gave an 
overview of the allocation of resources from the Supplemental 
Substance Misuse Treatment and Recovery Grant over 2022/23 
and it’s outline intentions for 2023/24 and 2024/24. 

Page 4



 
The Public Health Consultant was in attendance to present the 
report and he confirmed that: 

 This was a 10 year strategy. 

 There would be an increase in the numbers treated from 
1,000 to 1,200 annually. 

 There were national shortages of specialist workers in the 
field. 

 The Health and Well being Board (HWBB) had pledged to 
review Drug and Alcohol Related Deaths in Year 1. 

 Many local networks had been formed to support recovery 
and lead to long term abstinence. 

 
The Executive Member was also informed that: 
 

 The Recovery Grant would be on top of the Public Health 
budget. 

 Key organisations involved were North Yorkshire Police, 
North Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner, 
Changing Lives, York Drug and Alcohol Service, York 
Mind and Lived Experience representatives. 

 Officers would develop a framework to update the 
Executive Member on a regular basis. 

 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the Supplemental Substance Misuse Treatment & 
Recovery Grant plan be approved. 

 
Reason:  The plans have been written in partnership with 

several key organisations and with guidance from 
regional Office for Health Improvement and 
Disparities leads. These plans will support the needs 
of individuals requiring treatment and recovery 
services being met. 
 

ii. That a York Combatting Drugs Partnership be established. 
 
Reason:  To enhance partnership working around the Drugs 

and Alcohol agenda in York, in line with the national 
10 year Drugs Strategy 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

Cllr C Runciman, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.29 am]. 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 

18 July 2023 

 
Joint Report of the Director of Customer & Communities and the Shared 
Head of Adult Learning and Skills (York and North Yorkshire) 
 
Approval for submission and publication of the Accountability 
Statement for York Learning  

Summary 
 

1. The Skills for Jobs White Paper set out the government’s plan to put 
employers more firmly at the heart of the skills system to help ensure 
businesses and people have the skills they need to thrive and progress. 
Central to this process were Local Skills Improvement Plans (LSIP) which 
are documents written by approved Employers Representative Bodies 
(ERBs) that set out clearly employer’s skills needs, and the priority 
changes needed in the areas post-16 technical and skills provision.  

2. All providers in receipt of £1m or more of funding for post-16 provision 
have a statutory responsibility to produce and publish an annual 
accountability statement that reflects the LSIP. The first draft agreement 
was returned in draft form on 31 May 2023 and this final approved ‘basic’ 
version by 31 July 2023. This report accompanies the final version of the 
agreement and seeks approval for its submission by 31 July 2023. 
Following successful submission of the plan a final version will be 
published on our website, this will only vary in format without changes to 
narrative. 
 

Recommendations 
 

3. The Executive member is asked to consider: 

1) The Approval of the submission of the final version of the 
accountability agreement (Annex 1) and to agree its publication. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

Reason: For the service to continue to meet its funding obligations to 
ESFA we must submit a final version of the accountability statement 
by 31 July 2023. 

Background 
 
4. Skills for jobs: lifelong learning for opportunity and growth published in 

January 2021 laid out key reforms to post-16 technical education and 
training that aims to support people to develop the skills needed to get 
good jobs and improve national productivity. This paper and its 
subsequent legislation stipulated a clear plan to place employers at the 
heart of the skills system through the production of an LSIP. 

 
5. The draft LSIP was submitted on 31 May 2023 by the North and West 

Yorkshire Chamber of Commerce as the approved Employer 
Representative Body (ERB). 

 
6. The LSIP report presented a strategic document identifying clear 

priorities for skills in the local area. The document suggested necessary 
key changes needed to make post-16 technical education and training 
more responsive to the skills needs of employers in our area.  
 

7. The draft LSIP was written and submitted to the Secretary of State for 
Education in draft form on 31 May 2023 but no formal feedback has 
been received and the document is not yet published. Publication is 
expected in late July 2023. 

 
8. The whitepaper detailed how providers would need to publish an annual 

accountability statement, that would form part of their annual funding 
agreement, that will indicate how funding received is to be used in line 
with local and national skills priorities as detailed by the LSIP. 

 
9. The Department for Education (DfE) describing the annual 

accountability statement as the provider setting out a small number of 
outcome targets for areas of your curriculum that you are planning to 
change for the coming year. These targets reflecting how the provider is 
contributing to priorities outlined in the LSIP, and to National Skills 
Priorities Completion and receipt of the annual accountability statement 
is a requirement of funding for organisations in receipt of post-16 
funding in excess of £1m. 

 

Page 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/skills-for-jobs-lifelong-learning-for-opportunity-and-growth


 

10. These top-line priorities were shared locally on 31 March 2023 and 
were used to fully shape the accountability statement in line with service 
curriculum planning. 

 
11. The DfE stipulated that we must return our annual accountability 

statement by 31 May 2023, so that they could link to Part 1 of the 
funding agreement which will be issued for signing in June/July 2023 for 
the 2023 to 2024 academic and funding year. 

 
12. In recognition of the need for local authority providers to gain executive 

approval, the DfE stated that for this first year they will extend the 
deadline for submission of the accountability statement up to 31 July 
2023. In this scenario we submitted a draft accountability statement to 
DfE by 31 May and will need to submit a signed and agreed the final 
accountability statement by 31 July. We will then sign a variation to our 
accountability agreement at a date to be confirmed by ESFA. 

 
Consultation 
 

13. The Accountability Statement, Annex 1 of the report, has been drafted 
in line with the ‘Adult Learning and Skills Engagement strategy 2022-
2025’, previously approved by the former Executive member and 
subject to public consultation. 

14.  The accountability statement also references the city’s 10-year skills 
plan approved by the York Skills and Employability board. 

Options 

15.  The draft plan was written and agreed for submission by the Corporate 
Management Team as at the time no Executive was in place due to the 
recent local election. The accountability agreement must be submitted 
by 31 July as a condition of payment of the council’s adult education 
budget gra
[...]
ths, 
English and digital skills, or a more subtle based teacher-led discussion 
approach, all learners engaging with our provision will develop 
improved awareness of sustainability issues. 

 
27. Although we are bound by tight rules on who can obtain fully funded 

courses by the funding rules, much of our provision is free or 
subsidised. With a greater focus on the development of wider and 
transferable skills we are aiming to open residents’ eyes to the art of the 
possible, to the opportunity to improve their own economic 
circumstances through engagement that will lead to higher paid or more 
stable roles, or in roles that they feel more satisfied in. We will also 
focus on further developing provision that will allow individuals to better 
navigate the cost-of-living crisis and will continue to use our funding 
envelope as creatively as possible to prevent barriers to access, 
including the provision of digital devices. 

 
Implications 

Financial Implications 
28. Failure to submit the final accountability statement by 31 July will delay 

receipt of funding and will result in direction intervention by the FE 

Page 11



 

Commissioners office and colleagues from the Education Skills Funding 
agency.  

Human Resources (HR) 
29. There are no direct HR implications should the accountability 

agreement be submitted by 31 July 2023. 

Equalities      
30. The Equalities Impact Assessment, Annex 2 of the report, suggest no 

negative equality implications. Funding for the service is available for 
learners at risk of becoming disengaged, aged between 16-18, for 
learners with diagnosed disabilities from 19-25 and for adults aged 19+, 
the accountability statement, and its contributory strategic document 
actually describe positive impacts on all members of our community. 

 
31. In line with corporate priorities on Human Rights. We will seek to 

engage with all learners in ways that they feel most comfortable to 
engage. Those who are already engaged with learning will likely to have 
already been subject to some levels of screening at enrolment and will 
likely be offered additional support.  

32. By working directly with groups in the community we will show our 
openness to engagement with individuals within any protected 
characteristic and will aim to support those individuals in ways that they 
feel most comfortable with, engaging low level diagnostic activity and 
supporting access through use of funding to provide additional support. 
 
Legal  

33. The production of a final accountability statement is a statutory 
responsibility and condition of funding.    

Crime and Disorder     
34. It is not anticipated that there will be any crime and disorder 

implications. 
 
Information Technology (IT)  

35. There are no internal implications for IT but successful delivery of the 
objectives of the accountability statement would see significant benefit 
for residents in their ability to overcome issues with digital access. 
 
Property 

36. There are no expected implications for property, beyond those 
expressed previously around physical spaces for learning to take place.  
 

Page 12



 

Risk Management 
37. The statement does not require approval by the Department for 

Education but will be monitored by Ofsted in future inspections. Whilst 
the approach taken shows a direct line of sight between the aims of the 
accountability statement and employment, some of the steps necessary 
for learners to engage will be small and Ofsted do not always see these 
micro-steps as progression. We will mitigate against this with strong 
case studies and a close attention to recognition of transferable skills at 
all levels. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: 
 
Paul Cliff 
Shared Head of Adult Learning and 
Skills (York and North Yorkshire) 
York Learning 
paul.cliff@york.gov.uk  

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 
Pauline Stuchfield 
Director of Customer & Communities 
 

  

 Report 
Approved 

 
Date 03/07/2023 

    

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 York and North Yorkshire Skills Engagement Strategy (Annex 3) 

 Department for Education Accountability Statement Guidance 

 Skills for jobs: lifelong learning for opportunity and growth 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 York Learning Accountability Agreement 2023/24 
Annex 2 Equalities Impact Assessment 
Annex 3 York and North Yorkshire Skills Engagement Strategy 
 

Page 13

mailto:paul.cliff@york.gov.uk
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1149695/DfE_accountability_agreement_guidance__April_2023_FINAL.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/skills-for-jobs-lifelong-learning-for-opportunity-and-growth


 

List of Abbreviations Used in this Report 
 
AD   Assistant Director 
CMT   Corporate Management Team 
DfE   Department for Education 
ERB   Employers Representative Bodies 
FE    Further Education  
FTE   Full Time Equivalent 
IAG   Information, Advice and Guidance 
LSIP   Local Skills Improvement Plan 
NYCC  North Yorkshire County Council 
ALSS  Adult Learning and Skills Service (North Yorkshire Council) 
SEB   Skills and Employability Board 
UKSPF   UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
YNYLEP   York and North Yorkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 

 

Page 14



Annex 1 
 

City of York Council - York Learning Accountability Agreement 

2023/24 

Purpose 

York Learning is part of the Customer and Communities Directorate of 

City of York Council. We define our purpose as providing the gateway to 

opportunity for the city’s adults, (and young people with Special 

Educational Needs and Disabilities) enabling them to reach their full 

potential. Whether that be greater integration into society or to move into 

more-fulfilling employment roles we are keen to support individuals to 

thrive, improving their physical and emotional health and recognising the 

opportunities available to th
[...]
vision  

 Greater integration of adult learning services within the authorities they are part of to reduce 
duplication of offer and increase engagement  

 Greater integration of the teams delivering across York and North Yorkshire reducing staffing costs 
freeing up a greater portion of the budget to support learning resources and infrastructure 

 
What do we plan to do? 

• Increase community knowledge of the curriculum offer and its benefits using the full range of 

available media to clearly position the adult learning services as the gateway to learning and future 

progression  

• Develop a marketing strategy that conveys our passion for learning and the positive impact that life-

long learning can have for individuals, families and their communities 

• Increase collaboration with internal stakeholders within both authorities to support engagement with 

learners and to maximise the outputs from adult education provision 

• Conduct joint curriculum planning across both services to support integration of offer 

• Consider a joint role first approach to vacancies within each service  

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Approval for submission and publication of the Accountability Statement for York Learning
	Annex 1 Accountability Statement York final v1
	Annex 2 EIA  statement
	Annex 3 York  and North Yorkshire Adult Learning and Skills Engagement Strategy 2021 -2025




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 

Date 18 July 2023 

Present Councillor Coles 

Officers Present Pauline Stuchfield, Director of Customer & 
Communities 
Paul Cliff, Joint/Executive Head of Service, 
Adult Learning & Skills, York and North 
Yorkshire   

 

1. Declarations of Interest (10:01 am)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda.  
 
None were declared. 

 
 
2. Minutes (10:01 am)  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 13 July 
2022 be approved as a correct record. 

 
 
3. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
4. Approval for submission and publication of the 
Accountability Statement for York Learning (10.02 am)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which detailed the 

Accountability Statement for York Learning. 

The Joint/Executive Head of Service, Adult Learning & Skills for York and 

North Yorkshire introduced the report and noted that this related to the 

Skills for Jobs white paper which required all providers that received over 



£1m of funding to write and publish an accountability statement, this was 

due by 31 July 2023. 

He noted that the existing strategy had been aligned with the skills 

improvement priorities.  The aim was to provide opportunities for low skilled 

/ low paid workers through learning.  The Accountability Statement formed 

part of the funding agreement for next year. 

In response to the Executive Member, he outlined how the service was 

targeting provision by identifying a range of learning spaces such as Library 

spaces, school venues and community centres to provide access to the 

wider community, and by aligning the curriculum to meet the needs of 

specific groups. 

He noted the importance of addressing digital access needs. Employers 

were looking for digital skills; new technology such as drones and Artificial 

Intelligence (AI) and Virtual Reality (VR) were fields that required up to date 

skills, introductory courses could be provided through the Learning Skills 

Improvement Fund. 

Poverty has also led to digital access issues; a lack of equipment and basic 

skills were barriers to residents being able to complete electronic forms and 

use email for example. 

He also reported that the partnership with North Yorkshire was developing 

progression/ pathway documents using the six steps to engagement model.  

York College was leading the provision for this with providers across York 

and North Yorkshire. 

The Executive Member thanked officers and approved the report and 

associated plan. 

Resolved: 
 

i. That the York Learning Accountability Agreement 2023/24, and its 
publication, be approved. 

 
Reason: 
 
For the service to continue to meet its funding obligations to ESFA a final 
version of the accountability statement must be submitted by 31 July 2023. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr J Coles, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.13 am]. 


